

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES FOR FUNDING UNDER THE HOMELESS MENTALLY ILL OUTREACH AND TREATMENT PROGRAM; THE EXECUTION OF A STANDARD AGREEMENT IF SELECTED FOR SUCH FUNDING AND ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO; AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE HOMELESS MENTALLY ILL OUTREACH AND TREATMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada, political subdivision of the State of California, wishes to apply for and receive an allocation of funds through the Homeless Mentally Ill Outreach and Treatment Program; and

WHEREAS, the Governor, Legislature, and this County recognize the need for outreach and treatment to those who are living with a severe mental illness who are also homeless or at risk of homelessness, including persons participating in Whole Person Care pilots or who have had recent involvement with the criminal justice system or release from incarceration, as well as other special populations within the county; and

WHEREAS, the Governor and Legislature have allocated \$50 million dollars in one-time funding for Fiscal Year 2018/19 to counties and four eligible cities for the Homeless Mentally III Outreach and Treatment allocation which includes an allocation for Nevada County in the amount of \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, the Governor and Legislature require counties that receive Homeless Mentally III Outreach and Treatment allocation funding to expend the funding no later than June 30, 2020, and further require counties to report to the Department of Health Care Services the disposition of funds, the services provided, and the number of individuals who received services no later than 90 days after the full expenditure of funding; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada affirms the county's commitment to combatting homelessness and improving outreach and treatment for those living with severe mental illness in our communities and supports the use of allocated funds pursuant to the provisions of SB 840.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the County of Nevada authorizes the Behavioral Health Director or his/her designee to execute in the name of the County of Nevada, the application and all other documents required to apply for the Homeless Mentally Ill Outreach and Treatment Program.